

NO. _____

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

CRAIG A. LEE

PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENT.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS**

Joseph Virgilio (Bar No. 237370)
1629 K Street NW
Suite 300
Washington DC 20006
virgilio@usa.com
202.256.0652
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
CITATION TO OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THIS WRIT	5
I. THE DC COURT OF APPEALS' AFFIRMANCE OF THE TRIAL COURT'S ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE OF A PRIOR SEXUAL ASSAULT ALLEGATION AGAINST PETITIONER SOLELY TO PROVE CRIMINAL PROPENSITY CONFLICTS WITH LONG-ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT IN FEDERAL CIRCUITS	5
A. Long-established Legal Precedent Has Never And Does Not Now Support Admission of Other Crimes Evidence Solely To Prove Criminal Propensity.....	6
B. Even If "Unusual Sexual Preference" Is A <i>Drew</i> Exception, Here The DCCA Failed to Address The <i>Roper</i> Requirements And Erroneously Found That The Evidence Was Admissible Solely Because It Proved Criminal Propensity.....	10

C. The DCCA Erroneously Conflated The Test For Admission of Evidence With the Test for Undue Prejudice.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Drew v. United States</i> , 331 F.2d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1964)	3-5, 6-10, 13
<i>Dyson v. United States</i> , 97 A.2d 135 (D.C. 1953)	6-9
<i>Harrison v. United States</i> , 30 A.3d 169 (D.C. 2011)	3, 6, 7, 10
<i>Hodge v. United States</i> , 126 F.2d 849 (D.C. 1942)	7
<i>Howard v. United States</i> , 633 A.2d 524 (D.C. 1995)	4, 8, 9, 13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 610 A.2d 729 (D.C. 1992)	8
<i>Koonce v. United States</i> , 993 A.2d 544 (D.C. 2010)	8
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948)	9
<i>Roper v. United States</i> , 564 A.2d 726, 731 (D.C. 1989)	5, 6.10, 11-13
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 546 A.2d 414 (D.C. 1988)	9
